

Adam Eeles

**C&CR FOI Investigation Team** 

1st Floor Westfields C/O Municipal Buildings Earle Street CREWE CW1 2BJ 03001235500

@....

Date: 18 July 2018 Our Reference: 3121933

Dear Sir/Madam

## Information Request - 3121933 - First Aid information

I am responding to your request for information, which has been considered under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FoIA) and logged as case 3121933.

Your request is as follows:

Please can you supply me with the following going back 3 years:-

- 1. Council budget (itemised and totals per year) for all events run by the council pertaining to First Aid and / or medical cover.
- 2. Actual council spend (itemising each company used and totals per year) for all events run by the council pertaining to First Aid and / or medical cover.
- NB. Please use the definition of 'Events' as Carnivals, Street Parties, Turning on of Christmas Lights etc.
- 3. Who the council currently use for delivering first aid training to council employees.
- 4. How many council employees are currently training in first aid (all levels).

I can confirm that Cheshire East Council holds the information you have requested. I have detailed below the information that is being released to you.

Q1 and 2 - The table below indicates the charges and provider for First Aid cover for Cheshire East Council organised events:

Event	Year	First Aid Provider	Charge	
Tour of Britain	2016	British Red Cross	£2995	
WWI – Nantwich	2016	u u u	£90	
WW1 - Wilmslow	2017	u u u	£90	
Chalk it Up	2017	NW Medics	£430	

All other Events taking place on Cheshire East Council land are undertaken by third parties, first aid provision is to be supplied under their conditions of hire.

## Q 3 Claire Dalton, Live for Work.

4. How many council employees are currently training in first aid (all levels) = 617
FIRST AID AT WORK (3 day) – Corporate 159, School 129 – these figures include FARQ courses
EMERGENCY FIRST AID AT WORK (1 day) – Corporate 109, School 52
PAEDIATRIC FIRST AID (2 day) – Corporate 3, School 37
BASIC FIRST AID (half day) – School 74
BASIC FIRST AID HALF DAY REFRESHER (for FAW & EFAW trained staff) – Corporate 52, School 2
TOTALS – CORPORATE 323 SCHOOL 294 = 617

The above figures are for CURRENT First Aid trained staff eg. have been trained within the last three years and have a valid certificate.

Please quote the reference number 3121933 in any future communications.

Please note that an anonymised copy of this response may be included in the Council's disclosure log, which will be available on the Council's website shortly.

You may re-use the information disclosed to you (excluding logos) under the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence, visit <a href="http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/">http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/</a>. Where we have identified any third party copyright material you will need to obtain permission from the copyright holders concerned.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you then have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF; Tel: 0303 123 1113; Fax: 01625 524510 or <a href="https://ico.org.uk">https://ico.org.uk</a> The Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the Council's internal review process has been completed.

Yours faithfully

Gill Clowes
Customer Relations and Compliance Assistant
Cheshire East Council